(601.36)* (563.24)*
   Observations 571830 519328

38

TABLE 5: ESTIMATING THE INCIDENCE OF OPPORTUNISTIC TIMING

The table shows an estimate of the number of grant-date prices that should fall on the lowest price of the month,
second lowest, third lowest as well as the three lowest, if the grant date was randomly selected. We estimate the
probability of observing a grant event on a particular price-rank day by counting the number of days in the month
where the price is at a given price-rank and divide it by the total number of trading days of the stock in that month.
The table compares the estimate to the actual number of grant events that fall into these ranks. We also show the
average ratio of the exercise price to the median stock price in the month. Grant events Before SOX are ones whose
grant event date is before September 1, 2002, and grants after SOX are ones whose grant event date is on or after
September 1, 2002. The sample consists of 26,209 option grant events between 1996-2005 after excluding events
that are given on the annual meeting date (+/-1 day).

Lucky 2nd 3rd Three

 (lowest)  Lowest  lowest  lowest
Before SOX (Observations 15709)
Actual Number of Grant Events 1707 1386 1350 4443
Expected Number of Grant Events 1098 1236 1315 3649
Actual-Expected 609 150 35 794
(Actual-Expected)/Expected 55.5% 12.1% 2.7% 21.8%
(Actual-Expected)/Actual 35.7% 10.8% 2.6% 17.9%
(Actual-Expected)/Total 3.5% 0.9% 0.2% 4.5%
Exercise Price/Median Stock Price 0.88 0.92 0.95 0.91

After SOX (Observations 10500)
Actual Number of Grant Events 766 672 646 2084
Expected Number of Grant Events 571 591 607 1769
Actual-Expected 195 81 39 315
(Actual-Expected)/Expected 34.1% 13.6% 6.4% 17.8%
(Actual-Expected)/Actual 25.4% 12.0% 6.0% 15.1%
(Actual-Expected)/Total 1.7% 0.7% 0.3% 2.8%
Exercise Price/Median Stock Price 0.91 0.93 0.94 0.93

Overall (Observations 26209)
Actual Number of Grant Events 2473 2058 1996 6527
Expected Number of Grant Events 1669 1827 1922 5418
Actual-Expected 804 231 74 1109
(Actual-Expected)/Expected 48.2% 12.6% 3.9% 20.5%
(Actual-Expected)/Actual 32.5% 11.2% 3.7% 17.0%
(Actual-Expected)/Total 2.8% 0.8% 0.3% 3.9%
Exercise Price/Median Stock Price 0.89 0.93 0.94 0.92

39

40

TABLE 6: ESTIMATING THE INCIDENCE OF OUTSIDE DIRECTORS AND
FIRMS ASSOCIATED WITH OPPORTUNISTIC TIMING

The sample consists of 26,209 option grant events between 1996-2005 after excluding events that are given on the
annual meeting date (+/-1 day) to 30,483 different outside directors in 6,441 different firms. The table shows the
number of outside directors (firms) with one to five-and-more grants (grant events) in the sample. The third column